
i

HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL
PUBLIC SERVICE PLAZA
CIVIC CENTRE ROAD
HAVANT
HAMPSHIRE P09 2AX

Telephone: 023 9247 4174
Fax: 023 9248 0263
Website: www.havant.gov.uk

BUDGET SCRUTINY AND POLICY DEVELOPMENT PANEL 
AGENDA

Membership:      Councillor Hughes (Chairman)

Councillors Carpenter, Cresswell, Lloyd, Smith K and Wilson (Cabinet Lead)

Meeting: Budget Scrutiny and Policy Development Panel

Date: Tuesday 18 April 2017

Time: 5.00 pm

Venue: Hollybank Room, Public Service Plaza, Civic Centre Road, 
Havant, Hants PO9 2AX

The business to be transacted is set out below: 

Nick Leach
Monitoring Offficer

Date Not Specified

Contact Officer: Mark Gregory or Nicholas Rogers 023 92446232 or 023 9244233
Email:  mark.gregory@havant.gov.uk and nicholas.rogers@havant.gov.uk

Page
1 Apologies for Absence  

2 Declarations of Interest  

3 Review of the Constitution  1 - 64

http://www.easthants.gov.uk/


ii

 GENERAL INFORMATION

IF YOU WOULD LIKE A VERSION OF THIS AGENDA, OR 
ANY OF ITS REPORTS, IN LARGE PRINT, BRAILLE, 
AUDIO OR IN ANOTHER LANGUAGE PLEASE CONTACT 
DEMOCRATIC SERVICES ON 023 9244 6231
Internet

This agenda and its accompanying reports can also be found on the Havant 
Borough Council website: www.havant.gov.uk

Public Attendance and Participation

Members of the public are welcome to attend the Public Service Plaza and 
observe the meetings. Many of the Council’s meetings allow the public to 
make deputations on matters included in the agenda. Rules govern this 
procedure and for further information please get in touch with the contact 
officer for this agenda. 

Disabled Access

The Public Service Plaza has full access and facilities for the disabled.

Emergency Procedure

Please ensure that you are familiar with the location of all emergency exits 
which are clearly marked. In the unlikely event of an emergency an alarm will 
sound.

PLEASE EVACUATE THE BUILDING IMMEDIATELY.

DO NOT RE-ENTER THE BUILDING UNTIL AUTHORISED TO DO SO

No Smoking Policy

The Public Service Plaza operates a strict No Smoking policy in all of its 
offices, corridors, meeting rooms and toilets. 

Parking

Pay and display car parking is available in the Leisure Centre car park 
opposite the Plaza.

http://www.havant.gov.uk/


iii

Public 
Service 
Plaza





HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL

Budget Scrutiny and Policy Development Panel

18 April 2017
 
Review of Council’s Constitution 
FOR RECOMMENDATION

KEY DECISION NO

REPORT BY: Budget Scrutiny and Policy Development Panel

1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1.1 At its meeting held on 26 October 2016 the Council requested that a review 
of the Council’s standing orders relating to meetings be undertaken as part 
of the Scrutiny Board’s Work Programme.

2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 The Governance and Audit Committee be requested to recommend that 
Council:

2.1.1 agree to the changes to the Constitution as set out in Appendix A to this 
report;

2.1.2 require all members to read the Part 3 Constitution and sign a declaration to 
this effect each municipal year; 

2.1.3 require all members of a committee, board, or sub committee to read the 
terms of reference of each committee, board or sub committee to which they 
are appointed and sign a declaration to that effect.

3.0 STRATEGY

3.1 The project links with the key aim in the Corporate Strategy to provide public 
service excellence

4.0 LEGAL

4.1 Section 37 of the Local Government Act 2000 requires the Council to keep 
its constitution under review.  

5.0 RESOURCES

5.1 There are no direct financial implications arising from the report.

6.0 STAKEHOLDERS



6.1 The aim of this review was to improve the clarity and transparency of the 
Council’s decision making process so as to encourage public engagement in 
the work of the Council.

7.0 RISKS

7.1 There are no risks arising directly from this report.

8.0 METHODOLOGY

8.1 Due to the size of the Council’s Constitution, it is not practical to conduct a 
detailed analysis of over 500 pages and the Panel agreed to c
[...]
 Panel considered that the Articles should be amended to provide clarity 
on the overall framework of the decision making process and make explicit 
on what is done and by whom.   

10.2.2 The major changes proposed by the Panel are as follows:

(a) Scrutiny Board – the Article relating to the Scrutiny Board (currently 
Article 7) be revised to reflect the current scrutiny processes; and 

(b) Executive/Non Executive Functions – the Articles be revised and 
reformatted to provide clarity on the non executive and executive 
functions. The functions and responsibilities of the non executive 
committees should also be moved from its current position to the 
Articles in the interests of clarity and transparency.

10.3 Standing Orders.  

10.3.1 The Panel considered that the Council’s Standing Orders should be 
amended to clarify how the Council will put the Articles into effect and ensure 
that the procedures enable a clear, transparent and efficient decision making 
process.

.   
10.3.2 The major changes proposed by the Panel are as follows:

(a) Amendments to be Moved at Council – the standing orders be 
revised to enable councillors to move amendments at Council 
without prior notice. This in accordance with the practice adopted by 
other Councils of a similar size to this Council and will enable 
Councillors to mould their decisions during debates at meetings; 

(b) Relaxing the Debating/Voting Rules for Committee Meetings - 
new orders be introduced to relax the current procedures applied to 
Committee meetings to enable a more modern, clear and 
transparent decision making process;

 



(c) A More Transparent Decision Making Process – the standing 
orders be revised to clarify what, when and how decisions should be 
published and when the different types of decisions taken by the 
Council come into effect. These changes will include clarification of 
the meaning of the term “significant” when determining whether the 
decision is a “Key Decision” or not;

(d) Updating Scrutiny Standing Orders – the scrutiny standing orders 
be revised to reflect the current scrutiny process

(e) Publication of Procedures Relating to the Decision Making 
Process –The standing orders should clarify the procedures relating 
to deputations and include the Council’s procedures for deputations, 
petitions and questions by members of the public at Council. This will 
provide clarity to the decision making process; and

(f) Changes to the Deputation Procedures For the Development 
Management Committee – the procedures for deputations at 
Development Management Committee be amended to allow the 
questioning of deputees by members of the Committee.

10.4 Full details of the proposed revisions are set out I Appendix A together with 
the reasons for each amendment

11.0 GOVERNANCE ARRANGEMENTS

11.1 The Panel also considered that in view of the importance of the Constitution 
it should be a requirement that all members sign and submit a declaration 
that they have read the constitution and the terms of reference of the 
committees, boards or sub committees they have been appointed to each 
year.

12.0 Background Papers

Findings Pack

Draft of the Constitution as at 6 April 2017

Appendices

Appendix A – Table of Amendments Proposed by the Budget Scrutiny and Policy 
Development Panel.

Agreed and signed off for publication by:

Head of Service:      
Head of Finance:

http://havant.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s20069/Draft%20Findings%20Pack.pdf
http://havant.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s20070/Draft%20Constitution%20as%20at%206%20April%202017.pdf


Head of Legal:

Contact: Councillor Gary Hughes
Title: Scrutiny Lead for the Budget Scrutiny and Policy Development Panel

Telephone: 
E-Mail: gary.hughes@havant.gov.uk 

mailto:gary.hughes@havant.gov.uk




1

Table of Comments/Amendments Suggested by the Budget Scrutiny and Policy 
Development Panel

Principles
The purpose of the review is to make the Articles and standing orders more user friendly and accessib
[...]
nding Orders.

66.9.5 Non key decisions made by 
officers under delegated powers 
will .come into immediate effect”

65.2(a) 67.2(a) References to Part 4 Section B be 
amended to read Section F of Part 
3

To correct references in the 
constitution

☒ ☒

65.3 67.3 Add the following words to end of 
the sentence:

“in accordance with the procedures 
set out in Appendix 5 of Section L 
of Part 3 of this Constitution.”

To clarify the decision making 
process

☒ ☒

65.4(f) 67.4(c) References to Part 4 Section E be 
amended to read Section G of Part 
3

To correct references in the 
constitution

☒ ☒



23

Item
Suggested Amendment Reason

Meets  
Transparency 

Criteria
Decision Making 

ProcedurePublished 
Constitution

Draft New 
Constitution

65.4(h) 67.4(e) “Procedure” be amended to read 
“Standing” and
References to Part 4 Section B be 
amended to read Section F of Part 
3

To clarify the decision making 
process and correct references in 
the constitution.

☒ ☒

65.5 67.5.1 Reference to Overview and 
scrutiny committees be amended 
to read relevant boards, panels, 
committees and sub committees

To clarify the decision making 
process

☒ ☒

65.6 67.6(c) Overview and Scrutiny Committees 
to read Scrutiny Board

To clarify the decision making 
process

☒ ☒

n/a 68 Insert the following additional 
standing Order

“68 Recording and Filming of 
Cabinet Meetings

68.1 Recording and filming may 
take place in accordance with the 
film protocol set out in Appendix 8 
of Section L of Part 3 of this 
Constitution.” 

To comply with The Openness of 
Local Government Bodies 
Regulations 2014

☒ ☒

n/a 69 Insert the following additional 
standing Order

“69 Appointments to Outside 
Organisations

To clarify the decision making 
process for appointment of outside 
bodies with executive functions

☒ ☒



24

Item
Suggested Amendment Reason

Meets  
Transparency 

Criteria
Decision Making 

ProcedurePublished 
Constitution

Draft New 
Constitution

69.1 At is first meeting in ea
[...]
d Amendment Reason

Meets  
Transparency 

Criteria
Decision Making 

ProcedurePublished 
Constitution

Draft New 
Constitution

Council and/or the Cabinet shall 
consider the report of the Scrutiny 
Board at the next available 
meeting.

74.6 The Scrutiny Board may 
also undertake its own reviews and 
monitor the performance of the 
Cabinet Leads.”

71 75 Amended to read:

“75.1 Any member of the Scrutiny 
Board or its panels may refer to the 
Board, its sub committees or its 
panels any matter which is relevant 
to the functions of the Board/sub 
committee/panel by giving notice in 
writing to the Democratic Services 
Team Leader.

75.2 Any Councillor may refer to 
the Scrutiny Board of which they 
are not a member any local 
government matter which is 
relevant to the functions of the 
Board by giving notice in writing to 
the Chief Executive.

75.3 On receipt of a notice under 
Order 75.1 or 75.2, the matter will 
be included on the agenda for, and 
discussed at, a meeting of the 

To update the current scrutiny 
processes

☒ ☒



29

Item
Suggested Amendment Reason

Meets  
Transparency 

Criteria
Decision Making 

ProcedurePublished 
Constitution

Draft New 
Constitution

relevant Board, sub committee or 
panel.  Notices under Order 75.2 
must be served no later than 28 
days before the meeting at which 
the matter is to be discussed.

75.4 In considering whether to 
exercise the power in Order 75.2, 
the Councillor must have regard to 
any guidance issued by the 
Secretary of State and any 
protocol issued by the Council in 
connection with this power.

75.5 In considering whether or 
not to exercise any of its powers in 
relation to the matter referred 
under Order 75.2 the Board may 
have regard to any representations 
made by the Councillor as to why it 
would be appropriate to exercise 
any of its powers.  If the Board 
decides not to exercise any of 
those powers in relation to the 
matter, it must notify the Councillor 
of the decision and the reasons f
[...]
he date of the Council meeting.”

82 86 To be amended to read:

“86.1 The call-in procedure set 
out above shall not apply where 
the decision being taken by the 

To update the current scrutiny 
processes

☒ ☒



45

Item
Suggested Amendment Reason

Meets  
Transparency 

Criteria
Decision Making 

ProcedurePublished 
Constitution

Draft New 
Constitution

Cabinet is urgent.  A decision will 
be urgent if any delay likely to be 
caused by the call-in process 
would seriously prejudice the legal 
or financial position of the Council 
or the interests of the residents of 
Havant Borough.  The record of 
the decision, and the notice by 
which it is made public shall state 
whether in the opinion of the 
decision making person or body 
(having considered the advice of 
the Head of the Paid Service 
and/or the Monitoring Officer 
and/or the Chief Finance Officer), 
the decision is an urgent one, and 
therefore not subject to call-in. 

86.2 Decisions taken as a matter 
of urgency must be reported to the 
next available meeting of the 
Cabinet, together with the reasons 
for urgency.

86.3 The operation of the 
provisions relating to call-in and 
urgency shall be monitored, and a 
report submitted to Council with 
proposals for review if necessary.

86.4 Where a decision is 
exempted from call-in, it will 



46

Item
Suggested Amendment Reason

Meets  
Transparency 

Criteria
Decision Making 

ProcedurePublished 
Constitution

Draft New 
Constitution

become effective immediately.”

84 88 Insert 88.1 as follows

“88.1 The procedure, order and 
content of any meeting of the 
Scrutiny Board may take the form 
set out in 84.2 below.

88.2 The Scrutiny Board and 
Scrutiny and Policy Development 
Panels shall consider the following 
business:

(a) minutes of the last 
meeting;

(b) declarations of 
interest (including whipping 
declarations); 

(c) consideration of any matter 
referred to the Board for a decision 
in relation to call in of a decision;

(d) responses of the 

[...]
 Amendment Reason

Meets  
Transparency 

Criteria
Decision Making 

ProcedurePublished 
Constitution

Draft New 
Constitution

Approved Duties

7(x) 7(x) Update name of the Development 
Control Committee to Development 
Management Committee
Update Council Office address
Corporate Director to read 
Executive Director Operations

To update this paragraph ☒ ☒

7(xi) 7(xi) Director to be amended to read 
Executive Director

☒ ☒

Travelling Allowances

1 1 Head of Resources to be amended 
to read Head of Finance and 
Assets

To update name of post ☒ ☒

Glossary of Terms Add a Glossary of Terms To clarify the decision making 
process

☒ ☒



57

Item
Suggested Amendment Reason

Meets  
Transparency 

Criteria
Decision Making 

ProcedurePublished 
Constitution

Draft New 
Constitution

Schedule of 
Amendments

Add a schedule of 
amendments

To help keep up to date with 
changes to the Constitution

☒ ☒




	Agenda
	3 Review of the Constitution
	Table of Amendments




Minutes of the meeting


1
 BUDGET SCRUTINY AND POLICY DEVELOPMENT PANELS

18 April 2017

HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL

At a meeting of the Budget Scrutiny and Policy Development Panels held on 18 April 
2017

Present 

Carpenter, Cresswell, Hughes (Chairman), Lloyd and Smith K

Councillor Francis was invited to join the meeting

1 Apologies for Absence 

No apologies for absence were received.

2 Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest.

3 Review of the Constitution 

The Panel considered the final report for the Review of the Constitution. The 
Monitoring Officer and Democratic Services Officer (EHDC) were invited to join 
the debate and answer any members’ questions.

During the discussion, the following points were raised:

1. The Monitoring Officer would consider legislation when defining 
‘significant’ in relation to key decisions and would present a final 
recommendation on the wording to the Governance and Audit 
Committee;

2. The Panel would not be recommending to make Cabinet Lead reports 
mandatory;

3. The Panel would not be recommending to amend timescales for the 
submission of questions from Councillors to Full Council;

4. The Panel felt that it was important to require members to read relevant 
sections of the Constitution to committees, boards and sub-committees 
to which they are appointed and sign declarations to this effect;

5. SO85.11 would be amended to clarify the procedure for call-in of a 
Cabinet decision; and

6. SO75.1 and SO75.2 would be amended to clarify the different 
processes and timescales for non-executive and executive members to 
refer matters to the Scrutiny Board and its Panels.

The Scrutiny Lead would present the findings of the review to the Governance 
and Audit Committee on 24 April 2017.

RESOLVED that the Governance and Audit Committee be requested to 
recommend that Council:



2
 BUDGET SCRUTINY AND POLICY DEVELOPMENT PANELS

18 April 2017

a) Agree to the changes to the Constitution as set out in Appendix A to the 
Panel’s report;

b) Require all members to read Part 3 of the Constitution and sign a 
declaration to this effect each municipal year; and

c) Require all members of a committee, board or sub committee to read 
the terms of reference of each committee, board or sub committee to 
which they are appointed and sign a declaration to that effect.

The meeting commenced at 5.00 pm and concluded at 6.05 pm


